costs expected to arise as a consequence of the Company becoming ASX listed. The costs principally relate to Board and governance
(Non-Executive Directors, Audit and Remuneration Committee), additional legal and company secretarial costs as well as an increase in
administrative resources and investor relations.

Prospectus  |  Smiles Inclusive Limited 37

4.5. Financial position
4.5.1. Historical Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the balance sheet of Smiles Inclusive as at 31 December 2017 to present
a pro forma consolidated balance sheet for Smiles Inclusive as if Completion occurred on 31 December 2017. This table reflects a number of
adjustments, including:

 » the combined financial position of Smiles Inclusive (which includes Smiles Southport);

 » the acquisitions of the Audited Practices and Un-audited Practices; and

 »  the impact of the Offer.

Table 4F – Historical Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017

$,000

 BALANCE
SHEET

31 DECEMBER
2017

PRE-OFFER
CAPITAL

RAISINGS
IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

AUDITED AND
UN-AUDITED

ACQUISITIONS
DEBT

RAISING

PRO FORMA
31 DECEMBER

2017

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,421   545   33,250   (43,327)   13,000   5,890

Other assets   888   –   (153)   (572)   –   163

Total Current Assets   3,310   545   33,097   (43,898)   13,000   6,053

Non-Current Assets

Receivables  – – – – –   –

Property, plant &
equipment   33   –   –   4,759   –   4,792

Goodwill   –   –   –   61,017   –   61,017

Total Non-Current
Assets   33   –   –   65,776   –   65,809

Total Assets   3,342   545   33,097   21,878   13,000   71,862

Current Liabilities

Payables  (67)  –  –  –  –  (67)

Borrowings  (4,732)  (545)  5,277  –   –  –

Provisions  (5)  –  –   (447)   –  (452)

Other liabilities  (18)  –  –   –   – (18)

Total Current Liabilities  (4,822)  (545)  5,277  (447)  –  (537)

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings   –  –  –   (13,000)  (13,000)

JV Partner contribution  –  –  –  (21,431)  –  (21,431)

Total Non-Current
Liabilities  –  –  –  (21,431)  (13,000)  (34,431)

Total Liabilities  (4,822)  (545)  5,277  (21,878)  (13,000)  (34,968)

Net Assets  (1,479)  –  38,374  –  –  36,894

Issued Capital  210  –  38,374  –  –  38,584

Retained earnings  (1,689)  –  –  –  –  (1,689)

Total Equity  (1,479)  –  38,374  –  –  36,894

Prospectus  |  Smiles Inclusive Limited 38

4.5.2. Indebtedness
The table below sets out the composition of Smiles Inclusive’s
indebtedness and pro forma indebtedness as at 31 December 2017.

Table 4G – Summary of pro forma net debt

$’000

REVIEWED
HISTORICAL

31-DEC-17

REVIEWED
PRO FORMA

31-DEC-17

Financial liabilities (current)   (4,732) –

Non-current financial liabilities

Term loan –   (13,000)

JV Partner contribution –   (21,431)

Total borrowings   (4,732)   (34,431)

Less:  cash and cash
equivalents   2,421   5,890

Total net (cash) /